
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Gates, Looker, D Myers, K Myers and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 May 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 8 March 2017.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 9 May 2017. To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.  
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Report of York Civic Trust - Proposed Transport Policy  
(Pages 7 - 48) 

 This report informs the Economic Development & Transport 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee of the findings from York Civic Trust 
workshops focusing on a future transport policy for the City. 

5. Annual Report from Make it York (Pages 49 - 66) 
 This report and its annex updates Members of the Economic 

Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) 
on the progress being made by Make it York (MIY). 

6. Six Monthly Report on Major Projects (Pages 67 - 96) 
 This report provides Members of the Economic Development 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee with an overview 
and update on major projects currently being progressed in the 
City. This includes major transport initiatives. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Economic Strategy Update (Pages 97 - 102) 
 This report provides an update for the committee on progress of 

the key actions outlined in York’s Economic Strategy 2016-20.   

8. Air Quality Scoping Report (Pages 103 - 114) 
 This report presents the Economic Development & Transport 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) with information to help 
members decide ways to progress a scrutiny review into air 
quality in the city. 

9. Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations 
from Grass Verges Scrutiny Review (Pages 115 - 126) 

 This report provides Members with the first update on the 
implementation of recommendations (Appendix A) arising from 
the previously completed Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny 
Review. 

10. Urgent Business    
 
 
 
 
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer  
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 554538 
Email – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 March 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Looker, D Myers, 
K Myers, Warters and Richardson (Substitute 
for Councillor Gates) 

Apologies Councillor Gates 

 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  

 
During discussion of Item 45. Castle Gateway Project 
Councillors Cuthbertson and Gates declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as they were council appointed trustees of York 
Museums Trust.  

 
41. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2017 
be approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair. 

 
42. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item.  

 
8. Air Quality Report  

 
Mr Dave Merrett spoke on issues relating to Air Quality and 
Public Health and the failure to implement a Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ).   
 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



43. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report –  
         Economic Development and Transport  
 

Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within the Economy and Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporated data to December 2016, as 
reported to the Executive on 9 February 2017. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and answered 
Member questions stating that:  

 

 The recent statutory increase in planning fees would be used 
to improve the speed with which applications were handled.  

 Penalty charges were not included in the figures for parking 
operations.  

 The roll out of fibre optic in the City would undoubtedly have 
an impact on roads and pathways, however CYC were 
satisfied that, after completion of works, they would be left in 
a condition which met statutory requirements.  

 It was too early to tell what the impact of increased business 
rates would be.  

 
In response to a question on the gender pay gap it was 
suggested that an Economic Strategy & Policy Officer provide 
an update for the next meeting.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 

44. York Business Improvement District  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
work of the York Business Improvement District (BID). 

 
The Executive Director of York BID was in attendance and 
provided further information on the issues raised at the meeting 
in September 2016, as outlined in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
During discussion with members the following answers were 
given:  

 

Page 2



 There were no major overlaps in street cleansing with the 
work already undertaken by the Council. B
[...]
. 

Page 3



Members were also asked to identify any area of ongoing 
scrutiny. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and in response 
to Member questions stated:  

 

 The Foss Basin had been identified as an area that could be 
put to greater use. The Environment Agency were advising 
on use of this area more widely.  

 In terms of traffic on Tower Street, this issue would be 
dependant on the location of replacement car parks.  

 Governance arrangements for the development were yet to 
be finalised.  

 It was important that there be urban accommodation 
alongside commercial properties within the area to create the 
right balance in the heart of the City.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to consider the Executive 

approval for the vision and delivery of the Castle 
Gateway regeneration project. 

 
46. Update on Access Fund York Project and CITS Grant  
 

Members considered a report which outlined key elements in 
York’s Access Fund Project and which identified ways in which 
the work to be undertaken would enable better traffic flow, 
reduce pollution and support modal shift to sustainable forms of 
transport. It was noted that the impact on air quality would be 
particularly relevant to potential future scrutiny reviews.  

 
Officers gave a brief background report and answered 
questions from Members. They clarified that vehicles could be 
fitted with connectivity technology. This would allow smoother 
transitions which would have a positive effect on air quality and 
maintain the momentum of traffic flow. Just 10% connectivity 
would be enough to allow a more efficient flow of traffic.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of Access Fund York 2017- 

2020 and the Cooperative Intelligent Transport 
System. 

 

Page 4



 
47. Air Quality Report  
 

Members considered a report which presented information on a 
Motion around Air Quality which had been submitted to Council 
for consideration in accordance with Standing Order 23.1. The 
Motion was detailed in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and explained 
that the motion had originally been referred to CSMC, ahead of 
Members deciding that it was best considered by this 
Committee, given their level of expertise and the regular Air 
Quality reports they received.  

 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place reiterated to 
Members that it was important that the motion be dealt with by 
a committee who had the expertise to understand the impact it 
may have. It was therefore recommended not to refer the 
motion back to Council until a cost benefit analysis had been 
considered.  

 
In response to questions from members Officers stated:  

 

 The implementation of a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) would be 
subject to an Economic Impact Test.  

 Park & Ride buses in the City met Euro 6 emission 
standards.  

 York tour buses were in the process of being retrofitted to 
meet Euro 6 standards.  

 
Members then considered the options that were available to the 
Committee, as detailed in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report. 

 
Resolved:     That;  

 
1. Members agree the Motion raises issues that 

require further and more detailed scrutiny and 
agree to initiate a scrutiny review.  

 
2. A Task Group be formed to undertake this 

review, comprising of  Councillors D. Myers, 
D’Agorne, Cuthbertson and Richardson.  

 
Reason:     To ensure air quality issues affecting the city are 

given the due consideration they require. 

Page 5



 
48. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of  
         York  
 

Members considered a report which provided the information 
gathered to date by the Task Group set up to examine the 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York. 

 
Councillor Looker gave a brief update on the work of the Task 
Group. Members were invited to suggest any additional 
organisations which might make useful contributions to the 
review. 

 
Resolved: That;  
 

1. The work on the review to date be noted. 
 

2. To enable there to be meetings with the 
remaining consultees, the review be carried 
over into the new municipal year. 

 
Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on 

the agreed scrutiny review. 
 

49. Work Plan  
 

Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following: 
 

 Air Quality Task Group report back (May) 

 Verbal report back on progress towards Modal 
Shift Scrutiny Review (May)  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 

 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.25 pm]. 

Page 6



Economic Development & Transport Policy &                10 May 2017 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
York Civic Trust’s Policy on Transport for the City of York. 

Summary 

1. This report informs the Economic Development & Transport Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee of the findings from York Civic Trust 
workshops focusing on a future transport policy for the city. 

2. York’s current Local Transport Plan was drafted in 2010, and sets 
out a long term strategy for the city’s transport system for the period 
from 2011 to 2031, and a more detailed programme over the period 
to 2015.  It is probable that the City of York Council will wish to 
update its Local Transport Plan to reflect the proposals in the Local 
Plan which is currently being drafted. 
 
Background 

3. As an input to this process, and with the encouragement of the 
Council, York Civic Trust held two workshops on transport policy in 
February 2017, in which 89 members participated.  A separate 
workshop for Councillors and CYC officers was held later in 
February 2017. 

4. The workshops focused on the big picture: the type of transport 
system which participants wanted to see in York and the broad 
t
[...]


Guildhall Green Green Same 

Local Plan Amber Amber Same 

Outer Ring Road (A1237) Red Amber Better 

York Central Amber Amber Same 

 

Other significant Transport 
initiatives 

 

A19 Pinchpoint Scheme 
Amber Amber Same 

Traffic Signal Asset Renewal Green Green Same 

Scarborough bridge Amber Amber Same 

Micklegate bar Green Green Same 

 
Consultation 
 

13. Not applicable as this item is for information only 
 
 
 

Page 69



Options 

14. Not applicable as this item is for information only 
 

Council Priorities 
 

15. These transport initiatives accord with the Council’s priorities relating to a 
prosperous city for all by improving access and reducing journey times for 
residents, a focus on frontline services such as the maintenance of traffic 
signal equipment and a council that listens to residents through 
consultation on projects and initiatives. 

 
Implications 

 
16. There are no financial, human resources, crime and disorder, information 

technology, property or other implications directly associated with this 
information only report.  

 
Risk management 

 
17. Not applicable as this is an item for information only. 
 

Recommendations 
 

18. That the Committee note the report.  
 
Reason: To update Members on the present position in relation to major 
projects in the city. 
 

     Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dave Atkinson 
Programme Manager 
Tel: (01904) 553481 
 
Tony Clarke 
Head of Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551641 

 

  Neil Ferris 
  Director of Economy and Place 

Report 
Approved 



Date 28/4/2017 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
Wards affected – All 

 
Annex A – Major projects summary report 

Page 70



1 
 

 
Annex A – Update of Major Projects and Transport initiatives 
 
Over the page is a summary of Major projects: 
 
Please note before reviewing the “Large” project information: 
 

 The Summary of “Large” projects is still in development and is 
provided to in
[...]

15. Risk management of major Council projects is carried out through the 
major  

 

Page 99



 

4 
 

 Recommendations 
 

16. The Committee is recommended to:  
 

i. Note the progress, as a city document developed by the York 
Economic Partnership.  
 

ii. Identify if there are areas where it feels that greater focus is 
required that should be highlighted to Executive, or other partners 
invited to Scrutiny to discuss progress in more detail. 
 

Reason: To enable the delivery of the Economic Strategy, and priority 
actions and outcomes for the city. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Mark Alty  

Principal Policy and 
Strategy Officer (Economy 
and Place) 

Tel: (01904) 554421 

 

Neil Ferris,  

Corporate Director, Economy and Place 

 

Report 
Approved  

Date 
28/4/2017 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   - Not applicable 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 

Annex 1 – Delivery Plan Update 

Background Papers: 

Economic Strategy for York, 2016 – 2020, launched in summer 2016 

Page 100



Progress narrative RAG

1 DELIVER YORK CENTRAL ENTERPRISE ZONE
York Central Project Board (CYC 

/ Network Rail / NRM)

York Central Delivery Team 

(Catherine Birks, CYC; Mike 

Stancliffe, Network Rail)

1.1 Independent demand study to bolster investor confidence Savills
This  work is underway by Savills, with a final study expected shortly

1.2
Full funding strategy, including mechanism for borrowing against 

future business rates
KPMG / CYC The overall financial modelling is being taken forward by KPMG, and is in progress but yet complete.  Further 

consideration will be required by partners from this point.

1.3
Completion of the Partnership Agreement, including financial 

mechanisms to assist delivery
Network Rail / CYC / NRM

Much work has been done to get to a point of completing the partnership agreement, which is expected to be 

signed i
[...]
 better understand the reasons why people park on grass 
verges. (To hear from people who do park on grass verges and 
not just those who complain.) 

iv. To understand what consideration is given to car parking when 
planning applications are agreed, to include new built, extensions 
and conversions. 

v. To examine whether parking provision in the Local Plan is still 
effective and appropriate. 

vi. Assess what can be legally done in the most practical and cost-
effective way to protect grass verges from the damage caused by 
motor vehicles. 

4. Over a number of meetings the Task Group evidence in support of the 
review and the conclusions and recommendations were endorsed by 
EDAT at their meeting in September 2016. 

5. The final scrutiny report was subsequently considered by the Executive 
in November 2015 when the recommendations were endorsed so the 
Council can help address ongoing issues for a number of residents in 
various wards in the city. 
 
Options 

6. Members may decide to sign off any individual recommendations of the 
Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review where implementation has 
been completed and can: 

i. Request further updates and the attendance of relevant officers at 
a future meeting to clarify any outstanding recommendations to 
the above review or; 

ii. Agree to receive no further updates on this review. 
 
Council Plan 

7. This review addresses an ongoing issue for residents in a number of 
wards and attempts to identify a solution for those local communities.  
The review therefore supports the ‘a council that listens to residents’ 
priority of the Council Plan. 

Page 116



 

 
Implications   

8. There are no known financial, human resources, equalities, legal or other 
implications associated with the recommendation made in this report. 
 
Risk management 

9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no 
known risks associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 

10. There was no consultation in
[...]
 about vehicles parking on and consequently damaging grass 
verges, or this is part of our annual inspection of the highway. 
 
Whilst on this inspection, a vehicle(s) near your address was parked on the grass 
verge which was blocking the highway/footway or damaging part of the verge. 
 
It may be that the vehicle is not owned by you or anyone in your household, in 
which case please disregard this letter.  
 
If, however, this was the case, please can we ask that as this is public highway, 
and not part of your property, that you park off the verge and on the highway itself. 
Please encourage your neighbours, visitors or family members to do the same. 
 
Doing this will help save the council thousands a year in repairs, with each repair 
costing upwards of £30 per square metre. In times of severe national funding cuts, 
we hope you agree that this money could be better spent elsewhere on protecting 
York’s key frontline services.  
 
If your vehicle needs to gain access to your property over verges or footways, 
please contact Stuart Partington on 01904 551361 to apply for permission to do 
this.   
 
With thanks, 
 
[Full name of member of staff here] 
[job title e.g. Highway Inspector – Highway Maintenance Services] 

[Name of resident] 
Address here 
XXX 
XXX 
YOX XXX 

 

 

Tel: 01904 551551 
Our Ref: XXXX 
Date: XX XX XX  

Page 125

http://www.york.gov.uk/parking


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Report of York Civic Trust - Proposed Transport Policy
	Annexes A, B & C- Transport workshop report
	Annex D - CYC Members' workshop summary updated

	5 Annual Report from Make it York
	Annex 1 - SLA Scrutiny Update - April 2017

	6 Six Monthly Report on Major Projects
	Annex A - Major Projects

	7 Economic Strategy Update
	Annex 1 - Delivery plan update

	8 Air Quality Scoping Report
	Annex 1 - Council Motion

	9 Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations from Grass Verges Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - GV Review Implementation of

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 May 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Gates (Items 1-6), 
Looker, D Myers, K Myers and Warters 

 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
51. Minutes  
 

The Chair raised an error in the minutes from the previous 
meeting. Under minute item 40. Declarations of Interest it was 
Councillor K Myers who declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
trustee of York Museums Trust, not Councillor Gates.  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 8 March 2017 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair, subject to the above amendment.  

 
52. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item:  

 
4. Report of York Civic Trust – Proposed Transport Policy  

 
Mr Paul Hepworth spoke, on behalf of Cycling UK, to welcome 
the report of York Civic Trust and to make follow up 
suggestions:  

 
1. That a programme of formal and regular dialogue between 

CYC and transport stakeholders be put in place.  



2. That consideration be given to ‘vehicle restricted areas’ 
rather than footpaths, an example being access for cyclists 
past York Minster.  

3. That discussion be had regarding allowing two way cycling 
on one way street. It was felt this would encourage modal 
shift for local journeys.  

 
53. Report of York Civic Trust - Proposed Transport Policy  
 

Members considered a report informing them of the findings 
from York Civic Trust workshops focusing on a future transport 
policy for the City. 

 
Dr David Fraser, Chief Executive of York Civic Trust (YCT), was 
in attendance to present the report and answer Member 
questions. He explained that the report was part of a wider 
programme of work know as ‘York Futures’ which was informing 
the update to the 2011 Local Transport Plan. He also stated 
that YCT had invited all Members to participate.  

 
The Chair thanked Professors Tony May and Greg Marsden for 
the work they had undertaken and for the excellent York Civic 
Trust workshops which several committee Members had 
attended. The committee echoed the Chair’s thanks and 
highlighted the need for a cross-party approach to achieve 
these aims.  

 
In response to questions from Members Dr Fraser stated:  

 

 If congestion charging were to be considered, it would be 
possible to charge for movement in a comprehensive way. 
This would mean a fair price for everyone.  

 If the reintroduction of bollards were to be proposed, there 
was very little evidence from other historic European cities 
that street furniture had an impact on behaviour.  

 In response to a suggestion that ‘off road’ cycling was 
disruptive due to damage caused to grass verges he 
expressed the opinion that cycling was far less disruptive 
than other traffic.  

 
Officers in attendance confirmed that there was nothing in the 
report that they would challenge, but many of the proposed 
interventions would be dependant on funding. The Local Plan 
was the largest strategic decision that would be made in the 
coming months and a review of the transport plan would follow. 



Officers also stated that the use of KonSULT in this process 
would be looked at more closely.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
Reason:     To update Members on the findings from York Civic 

Trust workshops focusing on a future transport 
policy for the city.  

 
54. Annual Report from Make it York  
 

Members considered a report updating them on the progress 
being made by Make it York (MIY). Steve Brown, Managing 
Director of MIY was in attendance to present the report and 
answer Member questions.  

 
MIY highlighted the following points from the report for note:  

 

 They had equipped several business ambassadors to 
discuss York as a business destination whilst they were 
travelling overseas for work.  

 Preparations for the York Mediale, which would take place in 
October 2017, to celebrate York’s UNESCO City of Media 
Arts Status. 

 The success of the Shambles Market Food Court which had 
brought considerable extra footfall into the market.  

 Early tourism statistics for the year were suggesting a very 
strong year for the city.  

 
In response to several questions from Members in relation to 
job losses due to businesses moving out of the city, Mr Brown 
explained that whilst it was very difficult to have an impact on 
the business plans of multinational companies, MIY did have a 
good relationship with businesses in the city. MIY were also 
being proactive and trying to provide a rapid response in a bad 
situation. Within 48 hours of Nestle’s announcement MIY had 
provided a list of firms that were expanding and needed staff 
with similar skills. He also highlighted that some IT companies 
in the city were struggling to employ people with the right level 
of digital skills. In contrast AMC Global had announced the 
creation of up to 150 scientific jobs, and despite Nestle’s 
announcement MIY felt the job market in York was quite 
buoyant.  
 

 



In response to further Member questions Mr Brown stated:  
 

 MIY were 100% supportive of the SPARK’s development 
and anything which encouraged new start ups. They would 
be watching to see how much was taken up by street food 
vendors and the impact this may have on the Shambles 
Market Food Court.  

 The UNESCO City of Media Arts had been awarded to York 
and MIY had been tasked with making it into an opportunity 
for the city, an example of this being the Mediale. This would 
allow the city to be shown worldwide as a creative and 
dynamic place. If done properly this would positively impact 
on inward investment.  

 The Business Improvement District project was starting to 
dress empty shop fronts in periods between occupancy so 
they were more attractive.  

 The hospitality industry did struggle with staff recruitment, 
and particularly retention, but this was a national issue.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that Members are aware of the progress 

of Make it York.  
 
55. Six Monthly Report on Major Projects  
 

Members considered a report providing them with an overview 
and update on major projects currently being progressed in the 
City, including major transport initiatives. Officers gave a brief 
background to the report and the project matrix.  

 
During discussion with Members Officers stated:  

 

 The revised timetable for the Local Plan, including 
consultation on the potential new sites, was expected to go 
to Executive in July.  

 The stadium was not ‘red’ under the RAG rating system as it 
was under the control of the project team, despite outside 
issues.  

 There would be public consultation on the Castle Gateway 
project and the committee would be updated regularly on 
other actions.  

 No decision had been made as yet on an increase in retail 
space at the community stadium, this was purely a potential 
option.  



 The access route to the York Central Site was still being 
considered and would be consulted on before any decision 
was made.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  

 
Reason:     To update Members on the present position in 

relation to major projects in the city.  
 

56. Economic Strategy Update  
 

Members received a report providing a progress update on the 
key actions outlined in York’s Economic Strategy 2016-20. 
Officers gave the committee a brief background to the report 
and annex. They clarified that in respect of outcome indicators, 
specific projects were not always for CYC to hold to account 
and that often the outcomes were apparent.  

 
In response to questions from Members, Officers stated:  

 

 The One Planet York Impact Assessment Tool had been 
adopted for reports to Executive.  

 Whilst it was difficult to influence decisions of multinational 
companies such as Nestle, strong relationships were still 
vital to the local economy. CYC needed to listen to 
businesses and Members should be ambassadors for the 
city as decisions they made are discussed in board rooms.  

 
Members commented on the positive work that was being done 
towards the overall goal of economic growth, however 
highlighted that there were still areas which could be given 
greater focus, such as high value sectors and the cultural 
identity of the city in relation to chocolate production.  

 
It was confirmed that the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement would be invited to 
the first meeting of the relevant new committee. It was agreed 
that the Chair would write to the Executive Member to raise the 
issue of job losses in the city ahead of that meeting.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  

 
Reason:     To enable the delivery of the Economic Strategy, 

and priority actions and outcomes for the city. 
 



 
57. Air Quality Scoping Report  
 

Members considered a report presenting information to help 
them decide ways to progress a scrutiny review into air quality 
in the city. Officers stated that these were a series of 
considered recommendations on items that the committee may 
want to look into, particularly in areas where CYC has the most 
direct influence.  

 
In response to Member comments that there was a lack of input 
from Public Health, Officers clarified that teams from across the 
council worked together on policy and delivery in relation to air 
quality and public health, but that the report was written by one 
team. It was also highlighted that there had recently been 
Member briefing session on Air Quality delivered by both the 
Public Protection Manager and Assistant Director Public Health.  

 
Officers clarified that CYC must submit an Annual Status 
Report to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs and that this would cover the information requested in 
the first part of the motion to Council. Further reports on the 
Clean Air Zone and Anti-Idling Strategy would be considered by 
the Executive Member on 5 August.  

 
Resolved:  That, as this was the last meeting of EDAT, this 

work should be continued by the relevant new 
scrutiny committee, which would be asked to 
consider how planning applications effect transport 
emissions and also to consider how City of York 
could contribute by replacing its diesel fleet with 
more environmentally friendly vehicles.  

 
Reason:     To ensure air quality issues effecting the city are 

given due consideration.  
 
58. Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations  
          from Grass Verges Scrutiny Review  
 

Members considered a report providing them with their first 
update on the implementation of recommendations arising from 
the previously completed Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny 
Review. 

 



Some Members highlighted an ongoing issue with damage 
being done to grass verges by utility companies.  

 
There was also a suggestion that repairing damage to grass 
verges should be a planning condition, not just an informative, 
as Planning Enforcement were unable to act upon these. There 
was a further suggestion that vehicle registration numbers be 
included in letters to residents where available.  
 
As relevant Officers had left at this stage of the meeting it was 
agreed this matter be referred to the new scrutiny committee.  

 
Resolved:  That Members request further updates and the 

attendance of relevant officers at a future meeting to 
clarify any outstanding recommendations to the 
review. 

 
Reason:     To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 


